

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Chapter 106.

Resolve in favor of a highway bridge over St. John River between Van Buren, Maine and St. Leonards, New Brunswick.

Whereas, the seventy-fourth legislature by resolve entitled as above appropriated the sum of thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars to meet one-half the cost of constructing a highway bridge over the St. John Biver, between the towns of Van

way bridge over the St. John River, between the towns of Van Buren, Maine, and St. Leonards, New Brunswick, provided the Province of New Brunswick or the Dominion of Canada furnished and expended an amount sufficient to meet one-half the cost of construction of said bridge.

Whereas, the Dominion of Canada made a similar appropriation which became available in nineteen hundred and ten.

Whereas, it was impossible to start construction before September twenty-third, nineteen hundred and ten, and on that account it was impossible to complete said bridge prior to the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and ten, and in consequence a large part of the original appropriation lapsed on December thirty-first, nineteen hundred and ten, to wit: the sum of twenty thousand six hundred thirty-eight dollars and forty-six cents.

Whereas, the foundation work on said bridge has been more expensive than anticipated and the completed work will cost about ten thousand dollars more than originally estimated, be it Resolved, that the sum of twenty-three thousand six hundred thirty-eight dollars and forty-six cents be and hereby is appropriated to meet the payments of one-half the contracts outstanding and unpaid and other incidental work in connection with the completion of this bridge.

Approved March 27, 1911.

Chapter 107.

Resolve in favor of Plantation Number thirty-three, Hancock County. Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of one hundred seventy-seven dollars and sixty-one cents, to be paid to plantation number thirty-three, Hancock county, to be expended for common schools in said plantation.

Approved March 28, 1911.

Appropriation in aid of bridge across St. John river.

Plantation no. 33, in favor of.

Снар. 106

Preamble

766